
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



EXPLORING GRASSROOTS LEPROSY 

ORGANISATIONS: 

Is social inclusion and empowerment 

possible for members? 

Case Studies in Ethiopia and China 

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Philosophy in Development Studies 

at Massey University, New Zealand 

Isabelle Duff 

2005 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis explores reasons for the recent emergence of grassroots leprosy organisations and 

through case studies of two such organisations, ENAELP in Ethiopia and RANDA in China, 

shows that varying measures of social inclusion and empowerment are achievable by members 

working collectively and in solidarity. Two major factors contributing to the emergence of these 

organisations are the common experience of leprosy plus the failure of welfare programmes, 

both of which provide significant impetus to members for collective action. 

The key to success for a grassroots leprosy organisation is recognising the importance of 

operating with a participatory development approach which attributes equal importance to 

processes and results, cultivating a strong sense of ownership by members and opening the way 

to the empowering journey of self-determination. While some international anti-leprosy 

organisations cling to assumptions that decision-making and self-determination by leprosy

affected people for themselves is not possible, others strongly support these grassroots 

endeavours. 

Although leprosy has been a scourge and a source of fear for thousands of years with social 

exclusion and disempowerment resulting for millions of people, this thesis concludes that 

grassroots leprosy organisations have the potential to transform historical perceptions of the 

disease. In addition, these organisations provide opportunities for leprosy-affected people to 

demonstrate how they wish society to regard and consider them. This thesis did not take a static 

view of social inclusion and empowerment, but rather analysed changes in terms of how they are 

moving towards these two inter-related goals. There is no doubt that movement towards both 

social inclusion and empowerment is occurring, showing that the finest struggles with the best 

results are those fought by oppressed people themselves (Freire, 1989). 

iii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The support, assistance and encouragement of many people the world over made completion of 

this thesis possible. 

I especially thank David Hall, Executive Director of The Leprosy Mission New Zealand, who not 

only enabled me to undertake this thesis by approving funding from the Murray Feist Memorial 

Scholarship Fund, but believed absolutely in my ability to achieve this goal and provided 

constant encouragement and direction along the way. 

I thank my colleagues at the Auckland office of The Leprosy Mission New Zealand, all of whom 

carried extra workloads, enabling me to have the time and space needed to complete this thesis. 

People within The Leprosy Mission internationally supported my research and in particular I 

thank Mr Trevor Durston, General Director of The Leprosy Mission International; also Dr Piet 

Both, Africa Director and Dr Ditch Townsend, South East Asia Director, for their blessing as I 

worked in their respective field areas of Ethiopia and China. 

My supervisors at Massey University, Dr Barbara Nowak and Dr Manuhuia Barcham, gave 

much careful guidance and wisdom as I brought together a wealth of research information and 

turned it into this thesis document, and I am grateful. 

Most importantly, I am deeply grateful to the wonderful people of ENAELP and RANDA, who so 

graciously opened their hearts to me and shared their stories. Some stories enabled us to share 

laughter together; whereas others caused us to weep. All are experiences I profoundly treasure; 

they have truly enriched me. This thesis is a product of the generosity of ENAELP and HAND A 

members and staff with their time and the information they provided to me. Having heard 

firsthand so many times of struggles to survive what can only be called severe human rights 

violations, I sincerely respect their steely determination to utilize this opportunity to increase 

their visibility in today's world. As they told me with pride many times, this is their thesis. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPH PAGES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

GLOSSARY 

Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION 

RESEARCH CONTEXT 

RESEARCH APPROACH AND QUESTIONS 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Interviews 

Focus Groups 

Participant Observation 

RESEARCH ETHICS 

THESIS OUTLINE 

Chapter 2: LEPROSY 

A BRIEF HISTORY OF LEPROSY 

Three Key Men: Hansen, Bailey and de Veuster 

COMPLEXITIES OF LEPROSY 

Leprosy and its Treatment 

A Social Disease 

SOCIAL EXCLUSION AND LEPROSY 

HUMAN RIGHTS AND LEPROSY 

FRAMEWORK FOR RESEARCH 

iii 

iv 

V 

xi 

xii 

xiii 

1 

2 

4 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 

16 

18 

V 



Chapter 3: GRASSROOTS MEMBERSHIP ORGANISATIONS 

ORGANISATIONAL START-UP 

Characteristics of Self-generating and Externally-initiated Groups 

Formation and Leadership 

Membership 

Governance 

External Relationships 

GROWING STRONG MEMBERSHIP ORGANISATIONS 

Guidelines for Growth 

Effective Planning and Goal Setting 

Conflict Management 

Resource Mobilisation 

Resource Management 

Provision and Integration of Services 

Control of Bureaucracy and Claim-Making 

A Structure to Support Growth 

Leadership 

Becoming a Learning Organisation 

Expanding Training Opportunities 

External Relationships 

EMPOWERMENT 

What is Empowerment? 

Moser and Empowerment 

DAWN and SEWA 

Grassroots Development Framework 

EMPOWERED GRASSROOTS ORGANISATIONS 

Chapter 4: ENAELP and Leprosy in Ethiopia 

INTRODUCING ETHIOPIA 

LEPROSY IN ETHIOPIA 

ENAELP: A CASE STUDY 

vi 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

25 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

30 

31 

33 

34 

35 

37 

40 

40 

42 

43 

44 

47 

48 

49 

50 

53 



Formation of ENAELP 

Leadership 

Structure 

Staff 

Governance 

External Relationships 

Steering Committee 

Donors 

IDEA 

ILEP 

Local Disabled Organisations 

Members and their leprosy experience 

Our right to a voice 

"If people know, I don't mind, but I don't announce it ... " 

Strength comes from solidarity 

Knowledge is power. Or is it? 

Do human rights apply to everyone? 

Isolation, separation, remoteness 

When is self-help not self-help? 

Human degradation and hyenas 

Achievements 

Belonging 

Advocacy for rights 

Choice and opportunities 

Access to Benefits 

Gender and women 

Challenges 

Maintaining grassroots ownership 

Dependency on external.funding 

CASE STUDY CONCLUSIONS 

53 

54 

57 

58 

59 

62 

62 

65 

65 

66 

66 

67 

67 

70 

71 

72 

74 

75 

76 

77 

77 

77 

78 

78 

79 

79 

80 

Bo 

Bo 

81 

vii 



Chapter 5: RANDA and Leprosy in China 

INTRODUCING SOUTHERN CHINA 

LEPROSY IN CHINA 

RANDA: A CASE STUDY 

viii 

Formation of RANDA 

Structure 

Governance 

Standing Committee 

Growing Pains 

Leadership 

Staff 

National Office 

Medical Teams 

Quilt Project Sewing Enterprise 

Prosthetics Workshop 

Scholarships, Skills Training and Small Loans 

Communal Fund 

External Relationships 

Donors 

IDEA 

ILEP 

Other local NGOs 

Members and their leprosy experience 

Listening to their voices 

From camaraderie and solidarity .. . 

... to anger and rebellion 

Achievements 

Belonging 

Choice and opportunities 

Access to benefits 

Challenges 

83 

84 

84 

87 

87 

92 

93 

93 

94 

95 

95 

96 

97 

97 

98 

98 

98 

99 

99 

99 

99 

100 

100 

100 

103 

103 

104 

104 

104 

105 

106 



Maintaining grassroots ownership 

Relationships 

Dependency on externalfunding 

CASE STUDY CONCLUSIONS 

Chapter 6: GRASSROOTS LEPROSY ORGANISATIONS 

FACTORS OF INFLUENCE 

Characteristics of organisational start-up 

Catalytic Agents 

Membership, Structure and Governance 

External Relationships 

Characteristics of growth 

Participation: both a process and a result 

Conflict Management 

Resource Mobilisation 

Resource Management 

Being a Learning Organisation 

Common Experience 

Failure of Welfare 

Human Rights Issues 

SOCIAL INCLUSION AND EMPOWERMENT 

Movement towards Social Inclusion 

Movement towards Empowerment 

CHAPTER SUMMARY 

Chapter 7: CONCLUSION 

REFLECTIONS ON METHODOLOGY 

SUMMARY OF THESIS 

CONCLUSIONS OF RESEARCH 

Failure of Welfare Programmes 

Participatory Development Approach 

106 

107 

107 

107 

109 

109 

110 

110 

111 

113 

113 

113 

114 

114 

115 

115 

116 

117 

119 

120 

120 

121 

122 

124 

124 

125 

127 

127 

128 

ix 



Governance from Grassroots 

Social Inclusion and Empowerment 

Meaningful Alliances and Partnerships 

RELEVANCE: To wider field ofleprosy and grassroots organisations 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Guiding Questions for Fieldwork 

Appendix 2: The Three Dimensions of Empowerment 

Appendix 3: Model of Levels of Empowerment 

Appendix 4: Moser and Empowerment 

Appendix 5: Grassroots Development Framework 

Appendix 6: Signs of Empowerment: ENAELP, Ethiopia 

Appendix 7: Signs of Empowerment: HANDA, China 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

X 

128 

129 

130 

130 

132 

132 

134 

135 

136 

137 

138 

141 

144 



LIST OF FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPHS PAGES 

List of Figures: 

Figure 4.1: 

Figure 4.2: 

Figure 4.3: 

Figure 5.1: 

Figure 5.2: 

Figure 5.3: 

Map of Ethiopia and Locator Map 

ENAELP Objectives 

Organisational Structure of ENAELP 

Map of China and Locator Map 

Guangzhou Declaration 

Organisational Structure of RANDA 

Photograph Pages: 

ENAELP, Ethiopia: 

ENAELP, Ethiopia: 

RANDA, China: 

RANDA, China: 

Photographs 1 - 6 

Photographs 7 - 12 

Photographs 1 - 6 

Photographs 7 - 12 

49 

54 

57 

85 

90 

92 

Between Pages 82 & 83 

Between Pages 82 & 83 

Between Pages 108 & 109 

Between Pages 108 & 109 

xi 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ALERT 

DAWN 

ENAB 

ENAD 

ENAELP 

ENAPH 

GLRA 

GONGO 

HANOA 

IDEA 

IAF 

MB 

MDT 

MOH 

MOLSA 

NGO 

NZAID 

PB 

PNA 

RMB 

SEWA 

SOOM 

TLA 

TLM 

TLMI 

TLMNZ 

VASS 

WHO 

WLD 

(W/ro) 

xii 

All Africa Leprosy Education and Rehabilitation Training Centre 

Development Alternatives with Women for a New Era 

Ethiopian National Association of the Blind 

Ethiopian National Association of the Deaf 

Ethiopian National Association of Ex-leprosy Patients 

Ethiopian National Association of the Physically Handicapped 

German Leprosy Relief Association 

Government organised NGO (according to Chinese scholars) 

Chinese National Association of Ex-leprosy Patients 

International Association for Integration, Dignity, and Economic 

Advancement 

Inter-American Foundation 

M ultibacillary 

Multi Drug Therapy 

Ministry of Health 

Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs 

Non Government Organisation 

New Zealand Agency for International Development 

Paucibacillary 

Participatory Needs Assessment 

Renminbi is the Chinese currency: basic unit of RMB is the yuan 

Self Employed Women's Association 

Support Organisation for the Mentally Retarded 

Textile Labour Association 

The Leprosy Mission 

The Leprosy Mission International 

The Leprosy Mission New Zealand 

Voluntary Agency Support Scheme (positioned in NZAID) 

World Health Organisation 

World Leprosy Day 

Woizero (Mrs) 



GLOSSARY 

Amharic 

Ato 

birr 

Cantonese 

Clofazimine 

Dapsone 

DAWN 

Derg 

Hansen's Disease 

kabele 

leper 

M.leprae 

multibacillary 

Pakeha 

paucibacillary 

Multi Drug Therapy 

Rifampicin 

SEWA 

teff 

wereda 

Woizero (W /ro) 

yuan 

Main language of Ethiopia 

Mr 

Ethiopian unit of currency 

People and language of Southern China 

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two 

are Dapsone and Rifampicin 

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two 

are Clofazimine and Rifampicin 

An organisation of women activists, researchers and policy-makers 

from the Third World 

Military government in Ethiopia from 1974 to 1991 

Another name for leprosy, after Gerhaud Henrik Armauer Hansen who 

discovered the leprosy bacillus 

Lowest administrative unit (Ethiopia) 

Derogatory term for a person affected by leprosy 

mycobacterium leprae, the leprosy bacullis 

WHO Classification: more than 5 skin patches, plus nodules, showing 

leprosy 

New Zealander of European descent (Source: Te Reo Maori) 

WHO Classification: 1-5 skin patches showing leprosy 

Combination of three drugs which make up the cure for leprosy 

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two 

are Dapsone and Clofazimine 

A union oflndia's poorest women, most of whom are self-employed 

Fine wheat from which the Ethiopian staple food injura is made 

Administrative unit equivalent to a District (Ethiopia) 

Mrs 

Basic unit of RMB (Chinese currency) 

xiii 




