Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# EXPLORING GRASSROOTS LEPROSY ORGANISATIONS:

# Is social inclusion and empowerment possible for members?

Case Studies in Ethiopia and China

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy in Development Studies

at Massey University, New Zealand

Isabelle Duff 2005

### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis explores reasons for the recent emergence of grassroots leprosy organisations and through case studies of two such organisations, ENAELP in Ethiopia and HANDA in China, shows that varying measures of social inclusion and empowerment are achievable by members working collectively and in solidarity. Two major factors contributing to the emergence of these organisations are the common experience of leprosy plus the failure of welfare programmes, both of which provide significant impetus to members for collective action.

The key to success for a grassroots leprosy organisation is recognising the importance of operating with a participatory development approach which attributes equal importance to processes and results, cultivating a strong sense of ownership by members and opening the way to the empowering journey of self-determination. While some international anti-leprosy organisations cling to assumptions that decision-making and self-determination by leprosy-affected people for themselves is not possible, others strongly support these grassroots endeavours.

Although leprosy has been a scourge and a source of fear for thousands of years with social exclusion and disempowerment resulting for millions of people, this thesis concludes that grassroots leprosy organisations have the potential to transform historical perceptions of the disease. In addition, these organisations provide opportunities for leprosy-affected people to demonstrate how they wish society to regard and consider them. This thesis did not take a static view of social inclusion and empowerment, but rather analysed changes in terms of how they are moving towards these two inter-related goals. There is no doubt that movement towards both social inclusion and empowerment is occurring, showing that the finest struggles with the best results are those fought by oppressed people themselves (Freire, 1989).

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The support, assistance and encouragement of many people the world over made completion of this thesis possible.

I especially thank David Hall, Executive Director of The Leprosy Mission New Zealand, who not only enabled me to undertake this thesis by approving funding from the Murray Feist Memorial Scholarship Fund, but believed absolutely in my ability to achieve this goal and provided constant encouragement and direction along the way.

I thank my colleagues at the Auckland office of The Leprosy Mission New Zealand, all of whom carried extra workloads, enabling me to have the time and space needed to complete this thesis.

People within The Leprosy Mission internationally supported my research and in particular I thank Mr Trevor Durston, General Director of The Leprosy Mission International; also Dr Piet Both, Africa Director and Dr Ditch Townsend, South East Asia Director, for their blessing as I worked in their respective field areas of Ethiopia and China.

My supervisors at Massey University, Dr Barbara Nowak and Dr Manuhuia Barcham, gave much careful guidance and wisdom as I brought together a wealth of research information and turned it into this thesis document, and I am grateful.

Most importantly, I am deeply grateful to the wonderful people of ENAELP and HANDA, who so graciously opened their hearts to me and shared their stories. Some stories enabled us to share laughter together; whereas others caused us to weep. All are experiences I profoundly treasure; they have truly enriched me. This thesis is a product of the generosity of ENAELP and HANDA members and staff with their time and the information they provided to me. Having heard firsthand so many times of struggles to survive what can only be called severe human rights violations, I sincerely respect their steely determination to utilize this opportunity to increase their visibility in today's world. As they told me with pride many times, this is their thesis.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPH PAGES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
GLOSSARY	xiii
Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION	1
RESEARCH CONTEXT	2
RESEARCH APPROACH AND QUESTIONS	4
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	5
Interviews	6
Focus Groups	6
Participant Observation	7
RESEARCH ETHICS	7
THESIS OUTLINE	8
Chapter 2: LEPROSY	10
A BRIEF HISTORY OF LEPROSY	10
Three Key Men: Hansen, Bailey and de Veuster	11
COMPLEXITIES OF LEPROSY	12
Leprosy and its Treatment	12
A Social Disease	13
SOCIAL EXCLUSION AND LEPROSY	13
HUMAN RIGHTS AND LEPROSY	16
FRAMEWORK FOR RESEARCH	

Chapter 3: GRASSROOTS MEMBERSHIP ORGANISATIONS	19
ORGANISATIONAL START-UP	20
Characteristics of Self-generating and Externally-initiated Groups	21
Formation and Leadership	21
Membership	22
Governance	22
External Relationships	23
GROWING STRONG MEMBERSHIP ORGANISATIONS	25
Guidelines for Growth	25
Effective Planning and Goal Setting	26
Conflict Management	27
Resource Mobilisation	28
Resource Management	29
Provision and Integration of Services	30
Control of Bureaucracy and Claim-Making	30
A Structure to Support Growth	31
Leadership	33
Becoming a Learning Organisation	34
<b>Expanding Training Opportunities</b>	35
External Relationships	37
EMPOWERMENT	40
What is Empowerment?	40
Moser and Empowerment	42
DAWN and SEWA	43
Grassroots Development Framework	44
EMPOWERED GRASSROOTS ORGANISATIONS	47
Chapter 4: ENAELP and Leprosy in Ethiopia	48
INTRODUCING ETHIOPIA	49
LEPROSY IN ETHIOPIA	
ENAELP: A CASE STUDY	

	Formation of ENAELP	53
	Leadership	54
	Structure	57
	Staff	58
	Governance	59
	External Relationships	62
	Steering Committee	62
	Donors	65
	IDEA	65
	ILEP	66
	Local Disabled Organisations	66
	Members and their leprosy experience	67
	Our right to a voice	67
	"If people know, I don't mind, but I don't announce it"	70
	Strength comes from solidarity	71
	Knowledge is power. Or is it?	72
	Do human rights apply to everyone?	74
	Isolation, separation, remoteness	75
	When is self-help not self-help?	76
	Human degradation and hyenas	77
	Achievements	77
	Belonging	77
	Advocacy for rights	78
	Choice and opportunities	78
	Access to Benefits	79
	Gender and women	79
	Challenges	80
	Maintaining grassroots ownership	80
	Dependency on external funding	80
CAS	E STUDY CONCLUSIONS	81

Chapter 5: HANDA and Leprosy in China	83
INTRODUCING SOUTHERN CHINA	84
LEPROSY IN CHINA	84
HANDA: A CASE STUDY	87
Formation of HANDA	87
Structure	92
Governance	93
Standing Committee	93
Growing Pains	94
Leadership	95
Staff	95
National Office	96
Medical Teams	97
Quilt Project Sewing Enterprise	97
Prosthetics Workshop	98
Scholarships, Skills Training and Small Loans	98
Communal Fund	98
External Relationships	99
Donors	99
IDEA	99
ILEP	99
Other local NGOs	100
Members and their leprosy experience	100
Listening to their voices	100
From camaraderie and solidarity	103
to anger and rebellion	103
Achievements	104
Belonging	104
Choice and opportunities	104
Access to benefits	105
Challenges	106

Maintaining grassroots ownership	106
Relationships	107
Dependency on external funding	107
CASE STUDY CONCLUSIONS	107
Chapter 6: GRASSROOTS LEPROSY ORGANISATIONS	109
FACTORS OF INFLUENCE	109
Characteristics of organisational start-up	110
Catalytic Agents	110
Membership, Structure and Governance	111
External Relationships	113
Characteristics of growth	113
Participation: both a process and a result	113
Conflict Management	114
Resource Mobilisation	114
Resource Management	115
Being a Learning Organisation	115
Common Experience	116
Failure of Welfare	117
Human Rights Issues	119
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND EMPOWERMENT	120
Movement towards Social Inclusion	120
Movement towards Empowerment	121
CHAPTER SUMMARY	122
Chapter 7: CONCLUSION	124
REFLECTIONS ON METHODOLOGY	124
SUMMARY OF THESIS	125
CONCLUSIONS OF RESEARCH	127
Failure of Welfare Programmes	127
Participatory Development Approach	128

Governance from Grassroots	128
Social Inclusion and Empowerment	129
Meaningful Alliances and Partnerships	130
RELEVANCE: To wider field of leprosy and grassroots organisations	130
APPENDICES	132
Appendix 1: Guiding Questions for Fieldwork	132
Appendix 2: The Three Dimensions of Empowerment	134
Appendix 3: Model of Levels of Empowerment	135
Appendix 4: Moser and Empowerment	136
Appendix 5: Grassroots Development Framework	137
Appendix 6: Signs of Empowerment: ENAELP, Ethiopia	138
Appendix 7: Signs of Empowerment: HANDA, China	141
RIRLIOGRAPHY	144

## LIST OF FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPHS PAGES

## **List of Figures:**

Figure 4.1:	Map of Ethiopia and Locator Map	49
Figure 4.2:	ENAELP Objectives	54
Figure 4.3:	Organisational Structure of ENAELP	57
Figure 5.1:	Map of China and Locator Map	85
Figure 5.2:	Guangzhou Declaration	90
Figure 5.3:	Organisational Structure of HANDA	92

## **Photograph Pages:**

ENAELP, Ethiopia:	Photographs 1 − 6	Between Pages 82 & 83
ENAELP, Ethiopia:	Photographs 7 – 12	Between Pages 82 & 83
HANDA, China:	Photographs 1 − 6	Between Pages 108 & 109
HANDA, China:	Photographs 7 – 12	Between Pages 108 & 109

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ALERT All Africa Leprosy Education and Rehabilitation Training Centre

DAWN Development Alternatives with Women for a New Era

ENAB Ethiopian National Association of the Blind ENAD Ethiopian National Association of the Deaf

ENAELP Ethiopian National Association of Ex-leprosy Patients

ENAPH Ethiopian National Association of the Physically Handicapped

GLRA German Leprosy Relief Association

GONGO Government organised NGO (according to Chinese scholars)

HANDA Chinese National Association of Ex-leprosy Patients

IDEA International Association for Integration, Dignity, and Economic

Advancement

IAF Inter-American Foundation

MB Multibacillary

MDT Multi Drug Therapy
MOH Ministry of Health

MOLSA Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs

NGO Non Government Organisation

NZAID New Zealand Agency for International Development

PB Paucibacillary

PNA Participatory Needs Assessment

RMB Renminbi is the Chinese currency: basic unit of RMB is the yuán

SEWA Self Employed Women's Association

SOOM Support Organisation for the Mentally Retarded

TLA Textile Labour Association

TLM The Leprosy Mission

TLMI The Leprosy Mission International TLMNZ The Leprosy Mission New Zealand

VASS Voluntary Agency Support Scheme (positioned in NZAID)

WHO World Health Organisation

WLD World Leprosy Day
(W/ro) Woizero (Mrs)

#### **GLOSSARY**

Amharic

Main language of Ethiopia

Ato

Mr

birr

Ethiopian unit of currency

Cantonese

People and language of Southern China

Clofazimine

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two

are Dapsone and Rifampicin

Dapsone

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two

are Clofazimine and Rifampicin

DAWN

An organisation of women activists, researchers and policy-makers

from the Third World

Derg

Military government in Ethiopia from 1974 to 1991

Hansen's Disease

Another name for leprosy, after Gerhaud Henrik Armauer Hansen who

discovered the leprosy bacillus

kabele

Lowest administrative unit (Ethiopia)

leper

Derogatory term for a person affected by leprosy

M.leprae

mycobacterium leprae, the leprosy bacullis

multibacillary

WHO Classification: more than 5 skin patches, plus nodules, showing

leprosy

Pakeha

New Zealander of European descent (Source: Te Reo Maori)

paucibacillary

WHO Classification: 1-5 skin patches showing leprosy

Multi Drug Therapy

Combination of three drugs which make up the cure for leprosy

Rifampicin

One of three drugs that make up Multi Drug Therapy. The other two

are Dapsone and Clofazimine

**SEWA** 

A union of India's poorest women, most of whom are self-employed

teff

Fine wheat from which the Ethiopian staple food *injura* is made

wereda

Administrative unit equivalent to a District (Ethiopia)

Woizero (W/ro)

Mrs

yuán

Basic unit of RMB (Chinese currency)